

No. 23-55805

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

VIRGINIA DUNCAN, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California**
No. 3:17-cv-01017-BEN-JLB
The Honorable Roger T. Benitez, Judge

**EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3
FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL AND FOR AN INTERIM
ADMINISTRATIVE STAY**

RELIEF REQUESTED BY OCTOBER 2, 2023

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
HELEN H. HONG
MICA L. MOORE
Deputy Solicitors General

R. MATTHEW WISE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ROBERT L. MEYERHOFF
KEVIN J. KELLY
JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA
Deputy Attorneys General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
(415) 510-3479
John.Echeverria@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

September 26, 2023

CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE

The undersigned counsel certifies the following information, as required by Ninth Circuit Rule 27-3(c):

(1) Names, Telephone Numbers, E-Mail Addresses, and Office Addresses for the Attorneys for All Parties (9th Cir. R. 27-3(c)(i)):

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant:

John D. Echeverria (john.echeverria@doj.ca.gov)

Helen H. Hong (helen.hong@doj.ca.gov)

Mica L. Moore (mica.moore@doj.ca.gov)

Matthew Wise (matthew.wise@doj.ca.gov)

Office of the California Attorney General

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004

Telephone: (415) 510-3479

Fax: (415) 703-1234

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees:

C.D. Michel (cmichel@michellawyers.com)

Sean Brady (sbrady@michellawyers.com)

Anna M. Barvir (abarvir@michellawyers.com)

Matthew D. Cubeiro (mcubeiro@michellawyers.com)

Michel & Associates, P.C.

180 E. Ocean Boulevard, Suite 200

Long Beach, CA 90802

Telephone: (562) 216-4444

(2) Facts Showing the Existence and Nature of the Emergency (9th Cir. R. 27-3(c)(ii)):

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Background.....	4
A. California’s Restrictions on Large-Capacity Magazines.....	4
B. Pre- <i>Bruen</i> Litigation	5
C. Post- <i>Bruen</i> Litigation.....	6
Argument.....	9
I. The Attorney General Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	10
II. The Equitable Factors Weigh Strongly in Favor of a Stay.....	20
Conclusion.....	23
Statement of Related Cases	24
Certificate of Compliance	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barnett v. Raoul</i>	
2023 WL 3160285 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 2023).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Ill.</i>	
2023 WL 2077392 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 17, 2023)	11, 14
<i>Brumback v. Ferguson</i>	
2023 WL 6221425 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 25, 2023)	11, 12
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i>	
140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	18
<i>Coal. for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i>	
122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Del. State Sportsmen’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Del. Dep’t of Safety & Homeland Sec.</i>	
2023 WL 2655150 (D. Del. Mar. 27, 2023)	11, 13, 14
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i>	
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	7, 13, 15, 18
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i>	
742 F. App’x 218 (9th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i>	
970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i>	
988 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i>	
19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i>	
142 S. Ct. 2895 (2022).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> 49 F.4th 1228 (9th Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> 935 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Hanson v. Dist. of Columbia</i> 2023 WL 3019777 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2023)	11, 13, 14
<i>Herrera v. Raoul</i> 2023 WL 3074799 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 25, 2023)	11, 14
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	9
<i>Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Gutierrez</i> 558 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Maryland v. King</i> 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	2, 20
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> 2021 WL 2659807 (9th Cir. June 21, 2021)	2
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Gun Rights v. Lamont</i> 2023 WL 4975979 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Ocean State Tactical LLC v. Rhode Island</i> 2022 WL 17721175 (D.R.I. Dec. 14, 2022)	11, 13, 14
<i>Or. Firearms Fed’n, Inc. v. Brown</i> 2022 WL 17454829 (D. Or. Dec. 6, 2022)	11
<i>Or. Firearms Fed’n v. Kotek</i> 2023 WL 4541027 (D. Or. July 14, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty.</i> 2022 WL 4098998 (D. Colo. Aug. 30, 2022)	12
<i>Winter v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	9
 STATUTES	
1999 Cal. Stat. 1781, §§ 3, 3.5 (S.B. 23)	4
California Penal Code	
§ 16740	4
§ 32310	<i>passim</i>
§ 32310(a)	4, 6
§ 32310(b)	6
§ 32310(c)	4, 5
§ 32310(d)	4, 5
§ 32405	5
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Second Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	1, 15
 COURT RULES	
Ninth Circuit Rule 27-3	1
